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1. CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - LICENSE IMPROVIDENTLY .ISSUED. IN · 
VIOLAT.ION OF R& S .. ·33:1 ... 12.14. -·LICENSE CANCELLED. 

In the Matter of Cancellation 
Pro~eedings against. 

ANNA LIPTAK 
270 River Road 

·Edgewater, N .. · J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
. ,Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-34 (or C-11 when 
held by William G~nz, Jr. arid 
Robert Easterbrook), issued by the ) 
Mayor and Council of ~he Borough of 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER . 

Edgewater. · . . ) 

-Ch~;1;;-L~-B;;ti~i~-E;q:;-Att~;~;y-for Defendant-licensee. 
William F. Wood, Esq., appearing ·for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Anna Liptak was served with a notice to show cause why·· 
the ·license ·issued to her by the Mayor and Council of the 
Borough of Edgewater for the 1955-56 licensing term, f9r prem­
ises 270 River·Road, Edgewater, or any renewal ·thereof, should 
not be suspended_, revoked or cancelled and declared null and 
void for the following r~ason: 

"The license wa:s improvidently issued in violation of 
R. S. 33:1-12.14 {P. L. 1947 ch. 94, supplementing 
R. S. 33: 1-1 et seq .. ) in that it was a new· license 
iss~ed while the total number of plenary and seasonal 
·retail consumption licenses in the Borough of Edgewater . 
was greater than one f.or each thousand of its population 
as ·shown by t_he then last preceding ( 1950) Federa·1 c en-
sus~ it not being a renewal of a license which expired 
on the last day of the license term which .immediately 
preceded the. current license term, since you held no 
such·expir~d licens~, ?hd it. not being authorized. by 
ariy exception contained in the afores~id Statute as 
supplemented by P. L .. 1950 ch .. 145." 

. It appears from _the record herein that Ari.na Liptak was 
artd ·still· is the o~mer of the building 270 River Road wherein 
the licensed ·premises are located; that William Ganz,· Jr .. and ·.~. 

·Robert Easterbrook_, who held the license issued fqr said pr.em-. 
ises for the 1954-55 licensing period, were indebted ·to Anna 
Liptak for rent; that on or before June 30, 1955 Ganz an_d 
Easterbrook abandoned the licensed premises.and did not renew 
the lic~nse for th$ 1955-56 licensing term; that· on August 1, 
1955 Ganz, one of the partners referred to above, consented in 
writing to a person-to-person transfer of the license· to Anna 
Liptak for the aforesaid premises; and that the· application ·for 
ttansfer qf the license filed by Anna Liptak was approved:on 
August 16_, 1955 by resolhtion of the local issuing auth6rity, 
the transfer to become effective on September 1, 1955. The 
local issuing authority neglected to notify this Division of 
theaotion·taken on August 16, 1955 until April 19, 1956.~ 

Due to the fact that· Ganz.and Easterbrook fa.iled to renew 
the license for the 1955-56 l;i.censing term, no transfer of said 
license could have been effected. Therefore, the license issued 
to Anna Liptak was a new license. 



P/\GE 2 

R~ S~ ~3:1-12.14, W01ch is-~pplicabie to the facts before 
me, :.ll,eacls : j 

''* -><- * no new plenary rletail ·consumption ·X- ·X- ->!- .license 
shall be issued in a municipality unless and until 

the combined total nw-nber of such licenses existtng tn 
the municipality is fewer than one fo.r each one thousand 
of its populatioh ~s s~o~n by the last then preceding 
Federal census * ·* * * ' 

·· The 1950 Federal census shows that there was a popula-' 
tion of 3,952 in the Borough of Edgewater, and on August 16; 
1955 when the license was issued to Anna Liptak there were 
already fifteen plenary retail conswnption licenses .issued and 
.o.utstanding in the municipality. The ratio of said licenses to 
the population was one for each 263 persons~ Thus, the issuance 
of the plenary retail consumption license to Anna_ Liptak was in 
violation of the State Limitation Law·. R .. S. 33 :1-12 .14, et .~ .. 

_The attorney for Anna Liptak contends that the Director 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control lacks authority 

· to initiate proceedings such as the -one now under _consideration. 
This argument·_has no merit whatsoeve_r. Th.e Director is expressly 
authorized to make such special rulings and ,findings as may be 
necessary for the proper.regulation and control of the manufac­
ture, sale and distribution of alcoholic beverages and the 
enforcement of the Alcoholic Beverage +,aw. R. s. 33:1-39. Cf. 
Re LoebJ Bulletin 206, Item 14.. The attorney for Anna Liptak 
further contends that, because -it. was within the discretion of 
the local issuing authority to approve a transfer of the license, 
its action in ·the matter should not be. disturbed; !t is appar­
ent that no license was in existence at the time the aoolication 
fcir a trans~er was filed so ~hat there was nothing to ~~ansfer~ 
Thef~fore, this contention also has no merit. 

The Hee:1rer in his report was ·of the opinion that the 
license iisued to Anna Liptak was issued in viblation of the 
State Limitation Law (R. s~ 33:1-12.14, et seq.) and recommended 
·that it should be cancelled. 

On June 28J 1956, exceptions to said Hearer's Report 
were filed by the attorney for -Anna :Liptak pUPsuant to Rule 6 of 
State Regulations No. 16. The exceptions taken and the argument 
advanced thereiri on behalf of Anna Lipta~ were substan~i~lly 
similar to and included in the memorandum heretofore filed with 
the Hearer by said attorney pr1or to the ·time that the Hearer's 
Report was submitted in this matter~ 

I have carefully examined the record in this case and 
considered the exceptions that were filed by the attorney for 
Anna Liptak and am of the opinion that the license was improvi­
dently issued to her by .the local issuing authority." In order 
that a transfer might be granted, it was necessary that it be 
renewed -by William Ganz~ Jr. and Robert· Easterbrook for the 
1955;...56-licensing term within a sixty-day period after the 
expiration thereof. (R .. s. 33:1~12.lBe) This was ·never done 
and consequently the transfer of said license to Anna Liptak, · 
in effect, constituted the issuance of a· new license to her in 
violation of the State Limitation Law· •. Under the circrnnstances, 
I have no alt~rnative except to cancel said license. Cf. 
Re Atlantic Bar, Inc., Bulletin 824, Item 7; Re Galloway, Bulle~ 
tin 809,; Item 9. 

. I~ might be noted that the l~censB for the 1955-56 
licensing peri6d issued to Anna Liptak ha~ since expired. The 
renewal of the.license to Anna Liptak py the local iss0ing 
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authority for the 1956-57 licensing term will be set aside 
(Rule 3 of State Regulations No. 16). 

Accordirigly, it is, on this 31st day of July, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~51, 
issued by the Ma~ror and Council of the Borough of Edgewater to 
Anna Liptalr, 270 River Boad, Edgewater, for the current licen­
sing year as a renewal of the 1955-56 license issued to her on 
August 16,· 1955, be and the. same is hereby cancelled, effective 
inunedia te ly o 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DirectorQ 

2 o. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BY LICENSEE AT LESS THAN 
PRICE .LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - PRIOR 
RECORD 'OF PREDECESSOR IN. INTEREST ...:.·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 
DAYS., LESS 5 FOR PLEA: EMPLOYMENT .PERMITTEE - ENGAGING IN . 
CONDUCT PROHIBITED TO EMPLOYER - .PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA e · 

In the Matter o"f Disciplinary 
Proceedings· against · 

BLACKWOOD CORPORATION 
T/a BLACKWOOD LIQUOR STORE 
218 Soc Black Horse Pike 
Gloucester Township 
PO Blackwood~ No Jo~ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-2, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township 
of Gloucester; 

and 

ROBER~1 B <) RADBILL 
6101 Shi~ler Street 
Philadelphia~·Pennsylvania, 

. Holder o·f Employment Permit No~- 3252~· 
issued by the Director of the Divisiort 
of ·Alc9holi-c Beverage Control c ·· 

. . · . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

) . ORDER 

) 

) 

)_ 

) 

) 

Joseph Wme Cowgill, Esq c J Attorney for. Defendant-licensee and 
· Defendant-permitteec 

Edward .F o Ambroee 3 Esq o 3 appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage_Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. Defendant-licensee pleaded £2.!l vult to a "·charge alleging 
that it sold alcoholic beverages at less than the price -listed 
in the Minimum Consumer Resale Price List then in effect, in 
violation of R~tlt:~ 5 of State Regulations Noo 30c 

Defendant-permitte·e has pleaded £2.!l vult to a charge. 
alleging that he en~aged; in conduct prohibited t.o his employer 
(defendant-licensee), contrary to the conditions upon which his 
permit was issued~ in violation of Rule g of State Regulations 
No_<j 13 c - . . · 

The charges against the defendant-licensee and-the defend­
ant-per1~ittee aro'se out of the same set of facts, and,j theref.ore, 
may be dlsposed of at one and the same time<ll 
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On July 18, 1956, Robert Bo Radbill, a clerk employed· 
bv the defendant-licensee, sold twelve 4/5 quart bottles of' 
v".s ~R. -'Thr·e-e Feathers Blended Whiskey to an agent. of this 
Division for $lW. OOa The then currently effective price for 
·such whiskey· was $51.19 a The agent left the premises with the 
whiskey and returned almost immediately with a fellow agent, 
both of whom identified themselv;es whereupon the clerk admitted 
the sale of th~ cas~ of whiskey for $40.00o 

Defendant corporate-licensee, as· such, has no prior 
. adjudi:ca ted record. ·However, it appears_ that Jacob J. · Levikoff 
is its secretary-treasurer and the holder of 50% of its stock. 
Jacob. J. Levikoff was secretary-treasurer of the Triangle ·cor­
poration when its license for other premises was -suspended by 
the Director for five days, effective May 7, 1956, for a similar 
violation to the one presently involved. Re Triangle Corpora­
tion, Bulletin 1116, Item 8. It further appears that Jacob J. · 

·Levikoff and Samuel Neimeiser, as partners, lield a license for 
other premises; which license was suspend~d·by·the Di~ector for 
·twenty-five days_, effective June 15, 1956 for committing three 
violations involving one similar to that presently under con­
s··ideration. Re Ne:Lmeiser & Levikoff, Bulletin 1124 _, ·Item. 4. · 
Since it appears that all the violations for which various 
licenses, were suspended occurred before May 7, 1956, the effec­
tive date· of the first s-uspension and hence ~here WB:S no (.locus 
poenitentiae (iGe., chance to repent and amend, and thereafter 
a subse·quent violation and adjudication) intervening· between 
the violation which led to the first suspension and those which 
led to the second suspension, I shall consider the'present 
offense merely as a second similar violation within a five-year 
period. I shall, therefore~ suspend defendant's license for a 
period of twenty days.,· .Re· -F'ishman, Bulletin 1060, Item 6, of 
which five days W-i 11 ·be remitted for the plea entered here in, 
·1eaving a net suspension of fifteen days~ 

The employment permit of defendant-permittee· will also 
be suspended for fifteen days. Five d~ys will be remitted for 
the plea e~tered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 
Re Jotzat, Bulletin 944, Item 8. · . . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of August, 1956, · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D~2, . 
is:sued by the Township Committee of the Township of Gloucester , _, 
to Black'ttlood Corporation,, t/a BlackWood Liquor ?tore, 218 So. 
Black Horse Pike,, Gloucester Township~ be and t. f\e same is hereby 
suspended for a period of fifteen {15J days, commencing at 9:00 
a.m. August 6, 1956, and terminating at 9:00 a.m·. August 21, 
1956; and it is further 

ORDERED that Employment Permit No. 3252, issued by the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to 
Robert B. Radbill, 6101 Shisler ~treet, Phlladelphia, Pennsyl­
vania, be and the s2me is hereby suspended for a period of ten 
(10) day~, commencing at 9:00 a~m. August 6, 1956, and ter-
minating at g:OO a.me August 16, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director,. 
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· LICENSE SUSPENDED 1FOR 20 DAYS, LESS . 5 l1'0H · PLEA. 

In the Matter of Discip1inary · 
Proceedings· agaj.n~ t · 

' ) 
) 
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GREAT COVE""'·PA'RK~ A: NEW JERSEY ·coRP. 
T/a GREAT COVE PARK 

- ·. Espanong Rd._, Nolan's I'oint 
Jefferson Township · 

) 

), 

) 

· CONCLUs-IONS ·. 

PO Lake Hopatcong,. N. '-J. , 

· ~Ho}de'·~ of· Plenary Reta~l Consumption 
· ·.License C~32, issued by the Township 

Committe.e of the Township of Jefferson ... 

AND ORDER 

) .. 

. a~;~t-c;~;-P;~k~-;:-N;;;~3;~;;;;-c;~P~~-n;r~ndant~iicensee,·by 
Herman. Goldfarb, _Secretary-Treasurer. · 

.Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division:.of Alcoho.lic.: 
Beverage Control._ · .. · " 

. '. 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 
·' ... ,- ,·· 

.. . . - . . 

" · ·Defendant pleaded' non vult to a charge alleging that:· · 
it sold, served and delivered and allowed, permitted and ·sur'"'.' · 
fered the sale,, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages :· ' ..... 
to minors, in violation of Rule. 1 of ·State· Regul~tfons No~·; 20_.;.,, : .. 

. The. file herein.discloses that ABC.agents 6btairied· from: 
· two 18-year-old minors sworn statements in which ·they. stated .. · 
that ori June 16, 1956 they . purchased twenty-four carJ.S of be er 

· (four 6-cart pac.ks) from a bartender employed by· defendant .• 
The E1ta_tements given to the ABC agents by the minors indicate 
that on the day in question the ba.rte~d.~_;r kept the beer under 
refrigeration for them and on four diffe'£fl§'nt;·.,.i0.c;caa.10ns.-.delivered 
the beer to the minors in 6-can quantities. Furthermore, the 
minors stated that they were served a 12-ounce bottle of beer 
apiece by the bartender aforementioned •. One of the minors 
stated that h~ had obtained alcoholic beverages from defendant 
on a prior occasion and the other minor stated he had visited 
defendant's licensed premises ap.proxima.tely twelve times 
during the past two years and on each. occasi'on was served· 
·beer.· The .minors claim·that .they were neverquestioned .. at. 
any time· as to their ages • :_ · ::2,. 

'• - .,. - . . . ... 

Defendant ·has no' pr.ior '.adjud·icated· record •. ,: 'Until' .'. 
recently the usual penalty. imposed for sale: of· alcoholic· bever­
ages to two 18-year-old minors-was a stispension of the license 
for ten days '(Re Valentino, Bulletin 1085 ,:1·. Item 8). 'However, . 
on January 16, 1956, I annoilnced that the penalty in such 
cases would be increased- by five days (Re Increased Penalties, 

. Bulletin- 1095, Item ·1) •. Since ·the violation. in the instant _ 
.case occurred after that announcement and was aggravated by· 

_·the quantity of alcoholic: beverages sold and ;·the manner in . 
which they "Yfere served .to the minors herein; I -_shall suspend: 
defendant's\ license fo~~a period of t~enty days •.. Five days 
will be remitted for. the plea entered.herein, leaving a net 
suspension of fifteen days& . 

Accordingly, it is, on ~his 30th day of July, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-32, 
issued ·by the Townsh.ip Committee of the Township of Jefferson 
to Great Cove. Par1\, A New Jersey Corp., t/a Great Cove ~Park, 
Espanong Rd., Nolan 1 s Point, Jefferson Township, be and the-· 
same is hereby suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days, 
commencing at 3:00 a.m. J.).ugust 6·, 1956, and.terminating at 
3 :00 a.m. August 2.1, 1956. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DTREC!'T'OR_ 



PAGE 6 

Lt" DISCIPLINI\HY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE DUHING PHOHIBITED HOUn)s IN 
VIOLA'rION OF HULE 1 OP S'J.1ATE REGULATIONS NO.. 38 GAMBLING -
I.iICENSE SUS PENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings·against 

LEN/\ FILERINO. 
T/a POPLAR CAFE 
1151 Summit Avenue 

·Jersey City 7,.N$ J~~ 

Holder .. of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion Liqe~se C-275, issued by the· 
Municipal Board _of Alcoholic· i 
Beverage Control of the City of . 

. Jersey City~ . . . ·. · 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER , 

----~----------------------------~-) Maurice A .. Cohen, Esq .. ,. Attorney ·for Defendant-lic-ensee ~ 
· Ed1·mrd F .. Ambrose,· Esq .. _, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
! 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult·to charges alleging that (i) 
she sold alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours in their 
original containers for off-premises cons.wnption_,_ in violation 
of ~ule 1 of State.Regulations No. 38; and (2) allowed, permit­
ted and suff~red gambling (card gacie for money) in and upon her 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations 
.No. 20. 

On Friday_, May 4, 1956 at about 10:00 p.m., two ABC 
agents entered the licensed premises and: noticed four men sit­
ting at a table next to the bar; openly engaged in a card game 
commonly 1mown as 11 knock·rummy 11 for ten cents a game plus the 
usual prescribed penalties. The agents further observed that 
there was money on the table and bein~ pas~ed between the 
players, one of which was the licensee's day bartender. 

At 10:30 p.m., a patron asked the! bartender, William V~ 
Filerino_, husband of the licensee, for three cans of Budweiser 
.beer for home use. The bartender thereupon wrapped· three cans 
of beer in a brown paper bag, informed the ·customer that he had 
placed the same on the floor at the end of the bar, and then 
deposited the proceeds of the sale in a cash register. At 
a bout 11: 00 p .m .- ,, .the patron picked up his package and departed. 

·.At about 11:15 ·p.m., the agents saw another patron enter 
t.he premises, approach the bar and orderisix cans of .Rheingold 
beer and a quart bottle of wine. The bar;itender· forthwith placed 

. I 

six 12-ounce cans of Rheingold beer and ·a quart bottle .of 
Manischevritz Wine in a paper pag, gave the same to the patron 
and.accepted $2 .. 40 in payment thereof. ·As the patron was about 
to leave the premises, the agents stopped him,, ident·ified them­
selves, e..nd took possession of" the -alcohdlic beverages. There­
after the· bartender orally admitted the aforesaid sales and, as 
to the card game, stated it was b~ing pl~yed for drinks and not 
for money. 

. i 
Defendant has no prior adjudicat~d reco~do I shall Sus-

pend defendant's license for fifteen days on Charge (1), 
Re Doornbos, Bulletin 1118, Item 8, and.for five days on .Charge 
{2)J ~e Club 209 Bar & Grill, Inc., Bulletin 1036, Item·4, mak­
ing a total suspension of twenty.days. Five days will be remit­
ted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of 
fifteen dayso · 

Accordirigly, it is, on this 6th day of August~· 1956, 
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. ORDEHED that Plenar1y .Retail Consurnpt:ton· ·License Q·.,:;275, ·. 
issued by t·he Municipal Board. of.·Alcohollc Beverage Control o~· · 
the Cit~r of Jersey C:lty· to Lena f.~J.ler~no, t/a Poplar Cafe, 1151 . 
Stmun:lt. Avenue, Jersey City, be and.·.the same is hereby suspended· 
for a ... peraiod of· fifteen· (15) days, commencing· at·~ :00 a .m. 
August;s,, .1956, and terminating at 2 :00. ·a .m. August 23, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEED·INGS _-SALE AT ·LESS.THAN PRICE.·LISTED _IN.:, .. 
. MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIS_T '~ LICENSE .SUSPENDED FOR- .... · · . 

. · ·10 ·DAYS, ·LESS 5 FOR PLEA. · · 

. m'· t'he -.M.atter of Disciplinary 
· Prpceed_in_gs against· · 
( : - . . . 

\.: . STEPHEN BERBERIAN 
T/a STE\TE 1S:LIQUORS 
219 Harrison:Avenue 

) 

) : .. 

) 

Harrison~ N. J., ) 
ijolder·of:Pl~nary R~tai~ Distri- ) .· 
bution License D-4~ issued.by the 
·Town Cotincil ·of 'the Town of ·Harrison. · . 

. ~-·--·--~---.--..:.----~---· ___ . _____ ..:_ _________ :_) . 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER 

David E. ·Tiplitz, Esq._, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Dora P. Roths6hild, appearing for Division of Alcoho~ic. 

Beverage Control. 
· 'BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant oleaded non vult to a charge alleging the sale 
of alcoholic beverages ata-:prj_ce below the ·established minjmum 
.th~r~for, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 30. 

. On ·July 11, 1956~ ihe defendant-licensee. agreed to ~ell 
. to .an agent of this Division _12 qne-quart bottles of Schenley 
Reserve -Blended \fniskey for $59.00. _The then currently e:t;f'ec­
tive .price was $63.27, inclusive of the 59~ permissible discount~ 
The. licensee, however, stated that he did not have tb.e .whiskey·· 

· on h~nd but would order the same for the nex~ dayv 

. On the following day, at. about 6 :50 p .. m .. , the .agent 
returned to the premises and inquired if the whiskey arrived. 
The ·licensee replted ·that it had and pointed to a· case contain­
ing 12 one-quart bottles of the aforementioned brand of whiskey .. 

. The agent thereupqn gave the licensee $59 .. 00 in "marked-·:0 ···money,, 
picked up· the case of whiskey and departed. Within a ·-f1ew minutes 
the agen~accompanied by two .other ABC agents, re-entered the 
premises. The. three agents ;identified themselves to .the1 licensee 
Who ad~itted the a£oresaid illegal sale and, together with the 
agents, checked his cash regj_ster and found the aforementioned· 

11marked 11 money.. · · · · · · , 

Def_endant has no prior adjudicated record., I shall sus­
pend defendant's license for.the minimum period of ten days and 

. remit fi v.e days for the plea. entered herein_, leaving a net su.s -
pension of five days. Re Raritan Liquors) Inc., Bulletin· 1061, 
Item 9 .. , . · · 

Accordingly> it is) on this 6th day of August, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-~-,, 
issued by the Tovm Council of the rrown of Harrison to Stephen 
Berberian, t/a Steve's Liquors> 219.Harrison Avenue, Harrison, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of five (5) 
days> commencing at 9:00 a .. ll].. August 13> 1956.:1 and terminatino­
at 9 ·:00 a .m Q Ji. ugus t 18) 1956 ~ · "· 0 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
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ACTIVITY REPORT f.QR Jll..Y 192_6 

ARRESTSs 
Tatel nuntJer of persons arrested - - • - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Licensees end employees - - - - - ~ - - - 7 
.Bootle~gers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -21 

SEJZlfiES' . 
Hotor vehicles - cars - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - 0 

Mash - 2allons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - ~ - -
Oistilltd alcoholic be\(eraees - ~allons - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - $ - - -

Wine - Qallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - $ - - - -

Brc~ed maU alcoholic bevereges - gallons - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - "" - - - - ... - - - - - - - - .., 
RETAIL LlCENSEES1 

28 

l 
400.00 
1~.66 
12.12 
a.1 .. ,.. 

Premises Inspected - - • - - - - - - • - - - - ~ ~ e • - - - - - ~ - ~ - - • - - - - • - -.- - - - - .506 
Premi$eS where &lcohollc beveraQeS were Qeuged - - • • - - - - • • - - - • - - - - - • - - 0 

- - - - 555 
Bottles Qqed - - - - - .... - - - - - - ... - ........... - ...... - ... - - - ... - - - - - ... - - - ... - - - - ... 9,,.9s' 
Premises where violations were found - - - - - - - - - - - - -. - - - ~ - - - • - e -·~ - - - - - • - 29 
Violetoons found • - - - - • - - - - m - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - • ~ 0 

- - - - - - - ~ • ,8 
Type of violeteons found& · 

'-"'q..ialified enployees - -· - - .- - - ·16 Other mer.cantile business - - - ~ - - 9 
- s 1 

J11proper beer te.ps - - - - - - - - - - 3 Disposal permit necessery • - - ~ e - - ~ - 1 
Re~. l3a sien not posted - - - - - - - 2 Other violations - -·- - - - - - ~ - ~ - -15 

STl.TE LICENSEESs 
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - ·- - - - - ~ - - - - - a - - • - - - - ~ - • - - - - • 

License e.pplicat.ions ir1111estiQated - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ --- • - •• - - - - ~ - " - - o -·- ~ 
COtfl.AI NTSa 

Compleints essiQned for investiQation - - - - - - - - - - - - q - - - - • e - -
0 

- • - - -·- • - - ~l' 
Jn1esti§i?ations completed - ... - - ... - ............... - - - - - - - -··- - ...... - - -.- ·., ........... - - - - - '567 
1nvestl2ations pending - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - • - - - ~ - - ~ - - - - • - - e ~ - ~ • - - - - - m 2,7 

lABORATORYa . . . 
Anal~ses made • - - - 0 

- e - - - - - - - - - • • - - - - - - - - - • - - - - ~ - - • 
0 

• • - • - m 170 
Refills f ro111 licensed premises - bottles - - - - - ...... - ..... - - ...... - .. - .. - - - .., - - • - - ..... - l 
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - e - - - - - - - - - - --~ - $ ~ - - - - - 65 

IOENTIFICATION BLREAUs . 
Criminal fin~erpri~t identifications mede - - - - - - - - - - - - - e - - - - • •.• - - - - - ~ - -

Persons ffngerprinied for non-cri~inal purposes - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - ~ ~ ~ - e - - - - ~ • 

Identification contacts made with other enforcement eQencies. - ~ - - - - • - - 0 
- Q ~ e -. ~ - - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIMJSs 
cases transmitted to nunicipal&tles - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - $ - - - - - - - - e -

Violations involveds 
Sele durinQ prohibited hours - - - - - 3 
Sale to minors·- - - - - - - - - - - - 2 
Sele to non-menbers by clubs - - - - q l 

Cases instituted et Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·~ - - ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - -· - ~ - ~ ~ 
Violations involved& 

Sele te minors· - - - - -.- - - - - - -lb Bookma~in~ · - ~· ~ .~ ~ - -· -·· ~~e - - - - - 1 
Sele "belew miniDJm resele pr8ce • - - 5 frtrud in 6PPlicotion - - • - - ~ - - e • ~ l 
S6le durirg prohibited hours - - - - - 4 Perm8iiee engaging in conduct 
~ervice to women at the bar (local reg)l . prohibited to employer ft - - - - $ - A 

Cases brought by municipalities on own ini th1tive· end repoded to Division ....... - ............... - ...... .., 
Viol~tions involvedg 

Sale to minors - .. - - - ... - - ... - - -10 '.· Conducting business as a nuisance - - - - - 2 
Permitti~ minors to loiter on Permittine immoral activity on premases ~~A 

pr<:wis.es (locel r£Q.) - - - - - :S Pericmtth1Q Qantlin& on premises ... - ......... -. l 
PermittirE bravls on preml~s - e - - 2 

1£.AAU.!GS HELD AT D!VISION1 
Total nunber of heerin~s held - • - - - - • - • - - - - - ~ - - - ~ - - q e - ~ - • - ~ e - ~ - o - -

. Appeels - - - ~ - - - - - - - - • - - - -11 Seizures - - - - - - - - - - - - 8 ~ - ~ - 2 
Disciplinary_proceedinQs - ~ - - - - - • -31 Applications for license ~ ~ - - • ~ - - • ' 
Ellilbilliy - - - - - - - - - - - • - .- M .5 

STATE LICENSES ANO PER~ITS ISSt.£0, . 

27 

52 

Totel nuNber is~ued - - • - • - - - - ·.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - e - m ~ - - e e. - ~ ~ ~ 2.55~ 
LIC~ses - • • ~ - - • - - - - - - $ - - 914 "iscelleneous permits - ~ - - - ~ - - e ~ 225 
Elllployiient permits - 0 

- - - - - - - - - 335 Transit insignia -·- - - - - - - - - - - 578 
Sollclfon 8 " - - - • - • ........ - - £2 Trur1sit cert if ieates - -·- ...... - ... "" ...... 39 
Di!posal M .. - - - - ... - - - - ... 80 Socie·l. affair permits .. - ... ., ... e ..... - ... '21 

'6lllH.M K>t.£ DllV1S 
DIP.ECTOR 
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'1 (• RECAPITU.ATlON 'Of ACTIVJTY BY ·aul\RTERLY·PERIOOS FROM JU..Y· 1• 1955 TtROUGH·JUI\!: .50, 1956 .. . . 

ht Quarter · 2d Quert~r 3d Quader. ·~th Quarter· 
·Total Jiu 1 y Aui? a.S!E! ~ .. pct ·JPYJ.Pe_.£!. ~~f!tl. ~!.!. . Mr ~ffe:Y June. 

MRESTSa 
to1Er1 nvrmer of pertlions arresh:d 94 lo& :ar · $3 ''t' i..lc€ms~es end· emplo)'ces 28 5a· ~2. 48. lll . 

Bootle~gers . 64 6'7 '69 35 215. 
.,. ABC G!ilent hnpenonetors ·2 1 0 0 ' SEIZlflESs . : 

Motor vehicles ... cers 12. 16 10 10 48 
... truck$ ~ 2 2 0 8 

Stl 11$ ... over 50 ·gallons( .· 5 ; 2 2 12 
. • $0 Qallons or under ' 2 2 ·o 7 

Mash.e eallons . 1.4,as4.oo· 050.00·· 12,,50.00. :210.00 2s,35~.oo 
Oiatiilltd 8lcoholic b~verliies .. gallons a,1.,a ~76·95 . 281'·~ . 277.55 l,77 .2, 
Wine ... ;aliens · .. , 21~ .e~ · ,...e7 . . 5. . 20.s1 . 21,.03 
Brewed ~le alcoholic beverases .. i"llons 111~·!59 ,~.12 5.09.· 5'·98. 2,7.5s 

RETML.. L.ICENSEES1 
,;06'0 Premilles inspected · :i" · · 2.~~5 2,7,9 2,820 u,o" 

Premlties where ~ltohollt bever~es ~ere eau;ed 1,126 ~:6t§ 2,a.11 2,5,, 8,65:s. 
Bottles Qeueed . · · ,,,,,1 44.0l&2 i.4,741 158,479 
Pre~l~es \diero violatlcns were found 259 217 256. 200 892 
Vlolotions found ''7 ,1,0 519 243 1,199 

Type of vlolPtions fQ~nd1. 
!22 ~62 Uttquallf led emplo~ees . 151 11~ 75 

.Ditpostll permit necessary 31 ',0 22 lll 91 
Re~. H's si~n not posted ;o 2:5 u io·:. 82 
ot r mercen ile buslriess 20 12· 12 u ~~ Prohibited sie:ns · " ' 5 l· 
Gelllbll~a devices I& 6 1 0 11 
Probehle fronis ' 0 ·l ·l 5 
l~oper beer :hips·. ' 0 0 0 ' ot ·r vlol~tions 81 119 157 151 "68 ' 

STATE LlCENSEES1 
Premises Inspected 29 8, . 7l lf O 225 
License eppltcations lnvestieated . 50 45 22 '' 150 

COrf'l..AI NTSa · . 
Compleints essiijlr.ed for intesti&ation 1,~0ll· 1,229 1,277 1,1,.02 5,;12 
Investiiatlons completed . lfl7 lt223 1 1,0 1,2,4 ·4,90~ 
lnvestJ&;atlcns pent.fire · 185) 125) . h_e,) ~18 218 

LABORATOR\'a . . . · 
. ·Mal res 111&1de · · · · ,50 lll9 551 .. ,8 1,75a 

Refl b (rrorA licensed prernlties) .. ·bottleo 
. ' .11 . 22 ~ a.a. 

Boti"les from ur..Uc:en.sed prumls•s · 65 127 57 13 522 
IDENTt~ICATION BUREAU& 

Crlmana.l f irigerprlnt lclentiflc:etlcns mede 6~ 62 59 52 ·2,7 
Persons· fi~erpr h1ted far non--cr i-ttlnal purposes z~ 517 555 8:S2 - 2,602 
Jdent.contacts •Jtde w/other enforcement egencles· "'' .. 57 755 2,2s5 
l1V iclentif icatl¢ins vie N~J.State Pollce telet)ipe 1, .2~ 2~ 'l 93 

DISCIPLINAA\' PROCEEOHX)S1 . 
cases ·trar•~anitted to UfJnitlpelities l 

.v1olefions inVolved1 . 
29 . 70 2, 47 16~ 

Sele dvrt~·prohlblted hours 17 . ~9 11 a. . ,1. 
Sele to minors 11 21 ' 1-

55 
failure to close pren1i t.es durl...z prohibited hrs. 9 5 2 i 12 
Sale to non ... unt>·ers by Clubs . 0 .. 2 12· 
Service to women.et a bar (local rl:i,s•1 1 3 l 0 5 
Perini tt irg lottery ect ivl t)• (numbers, liht 

·pooh baseball p9ol, raffle tickets) . ' 0 0 1 .. 
termlttire ~arrbl iri2 (beseball bets, wqzerlrli) l . l 0 2 " ale to i.ntoxlcated persons l 1 0 2 " failure to afford vi~ ir1to premises 'ruri~' 

prohibited hours · 0 1 . 0 ' Ii 
PermiitinQ brewls on prei:ilt.es l l 0 1 ' Pernittirg bookmeklf1l on prcmi!CS 2 0 ·o 0 2 
Per~ittina hostesses on premises l 1 0 0 2 
Elllploy ine f ert11 l El berf tf'.der (local r~.) 0 0 -0 2 2 
Possessir~ contraceptives on premises 0 1 0 0 1 
lk\quelif ied eniployees 0 l 0 0 l •. 
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ht Quartt:r 2d CluartE1r ,d--Quarttr 1' th Ouart€1r 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEE()I tG s (coi1t i riued) 
Ju l_y_ AYi:~.!... Oct~!_~ .D,9.£:. ~~EE.:~vr~ !E!.:1'.E.Y June Total 

cases lnsti tutC!d at ohdsion 65 75• 85 lCJl•• 329 
V • ol e1t ions I rivol ved: 

Sale: to mir1ors ?8. 26 ~~ "~ 1;9 
~ale ruri~ prohlbite:d hours 4 17 12 59 
PerniH ir~ .bookinckinQ on premises 9 6 8 6 29 
Sale- below miriir11,.m rnsele pr Ice · 2 6 6 7 21 
PernlHire lottery acthdt)· (baseball pooh~, 

rumbers,, sweepstakes tickets, drti--i ne) 7 8 2 3 20 
Permlttin~ lmmornl ectivih' 4 ' 8 5 20 
Possess I r12 i 111 c I t 1i quor ' . 3 5 . 5 16 
frwd end front 0 5. ·5 ' l; 
Hindering in.testiQation 0 J 1 ~ 1~ 
failure to close premises duri~ prohibited hrs. 0 " 2 7 1~ 
Sale outside scope of licen.se 0 3 ' ~ 10 
Perm I tt i rlfi hostc~sses on prcmi liies 2 6 l 0 9 
Possessine irdecent matter 2 2 ! ~ 9 
Conductine business as e ruisance 0 2 ·' IJ z Permlttlni foul liz~uage on prc1ui!.eS 0 0 5 1 
fai llJre to afford view lr1to preml i~s during 

6 · prohlb I ted hours 0 0 ' ' Sale to infoxicah:d persons 0 ll . 0 l 5 
Permittee e~e~lri In conduct prohlt•lted 

to employer 0 2 2 1 5 
. U'\quelif ied e~ployees · · o· 0 5 2 5 

Permittine 2antlllne {cards, dice, darts, 
11fi~er ~amen, pool Qame) 0 0 l ~ 5 

Permitti~ fcn12le i"bersonetors on prewis.os 2 0 2 0 4 
Sele to non-members y clubs 0 l 0 ' ~ 
t.neuthori:ted trunsporteition 0 0 ·1 

' 4 
Possessine contraceptives on prcrui$es 0 2 0 l 3 
Delivery w/o bona fide invoice 0 0 2 A ' Po!sessir~ pin ball ~echine on premises 2 0 0 0 2 
Illegal activit)' comected w/licensed prem. l 1 0 0 2 
Hisle:beling ·beer te.ps 0 2 0 0 2 
Pcrmittirg braMls on premises 0 ! l 0 2 

. Reteiler to refai ler sales 0, 0 2 0 2 
Solicitor efl';f'Jloyed by ret®iler l 0 0 () l 
Permittire consumption during lic.!uspensicn l 0 0 0 1 
Permittin~ slot me.chines on premises 0 l 0 0 1 
failure to file notice of chen(le in ~plication 0 l 0 0 l 
Service to women st a bar (tocal re~. 0 -- 0 l 0 l 
E111Ploy irie f cmele bartender local rei J 0 0 () l l 

•Includes l cancellation proceedi~s ... license improvidently is.sued .to club not bona fide 
••Ifltludes; cancellation proceedi~s - 2 licenses iltf>rovldently issued to persons disqualified 
by criB1ioal convictionJ·l license i11providently l$sved as new license in excess of q;otao 

Cases brought by munici~·alities on own ir.dtieiti\lc and 
reported to Division ~7 ~? ~~ 55 167 

V 1oh1Hcns iriNohedg 
Sale to •inors Ua. - l7 21 31 89 
Permlt1ire brabls on premises 12 7 12 e 39 
:;ale durir.ig prohibited hours ~ 5 5 5 22 
HinderirQ irwestiQetion ' 2 l 1 l Perni tt ine Qanblir!Q {cards, Wfier irig). ; 2 ·o l 
UnqJelif it:d empl:t.ees l l A ~ ' Permi tt I ri2 bookm , i rie on premises 0 ·A ~ l 5 ConductiriQ business as a nuisance 0 0 l ' It 
E~loyina perscn w/o iclent~ card {local ree.) 0 ! l A ' llleQel acti~ity cornectid w/llcensed premises l Q 0 1 2 
Permittlr.a i11morol ectivity on premires. l G 0 1 2 
Failure to close pr«iwises dvr irie prohibited hrs. 0 0 l . l 2 
Fei lure to afford view info premi'~s dur ir1Q 

prohibited hours l 0 0 0 l 
Service to women 8t a bar (local reg.) 0- 0 'l 0 1 
Alteririe lnterio·r of prfJmires w/c approvel l 0 0 0 1 
Permitiirg female i1personetors on prtmises 0 0 A 0 l 
Perm~tting mi~ors to loiter on premiies 0 0 ! 0 ! 
Permittir~ lottery activity (dnHdn~) 0 0 l 0 l 
Sele to non-members by club 0 0 0 A 1 

failure to file notice of dlC.flee ir.1 eipplic:ation 0 0 0 1 1 
S.ale. to ir1foxlcate.d persons 0 0 0 l 1 
Penni tt ir.~ hostesses on premis:es 0 0 0 1 l 

\) tEMJt«iS t£LO AT DIWISICNa 
Tot~l nunter of he~rir~~ held 122 124 131 160 5,7 

Appeals le 17· 15 19., 69 
Diicibllnary proceedin~s 65 70 81 98 314 
Elig i I li ty 20 8 iO 24 62 
Seizures 1, 21 15 12 61 
Tax rwocaticns 2 :5 5 ~ 14 
Appliceiicns for license 4 3 3 ; l!i 
Orc.iers tc show cwse 0 2 0 10 . 2 
objecticns to lfc:ense 0 0 2 0 2 
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bt Qui;ider 2d Quarfor ~d Que.r for ~th ~iuarh:r 
~.Auf..:..,~t. L Qsh..fi:lY..:.Q.£~ ..... ~ar) ·££1>.~.~~1..:..Arr. H~:X..~~. l'?J&.1 

S'f!,TE l. ICENSES /'.ND PERMlTS X.SSUEDs 
To hi l rn,n1{) 1~ r i :!lsved 

l. j Ct';';)${1.$ · 

Errrphl)'l~r,;nt r>¢r11ti h 
SollgltJ~at ~ 

Di ~P·:)~I) l " 
s,1i;Ji~l ~fF~I r tt 
Wine: " 
f1il}r,:ell;;.r:1eiovs" 
Triin~1>,wh~'ti 1.m Jnriianf" 
Tr iml$µort r11f· j,~n cert IF i i:~~t11u 

19,8~1! 
92 
676 

2,9~.1,~ 
229 

1.,019 
1 

71,,~ 
,,,l96 

77 

4,995 
22 
~97 
169 
270 

l ,Ol 7 
l11~7~ 

55), 
1,0;9 

5~ 

p,Q(,~ 21,5~1. 
5 'I 

1120 2,1187 
176 2.11n1{ 
285 23~ 
801 l,1)70 

10 l 
,ij.O 6il* 
9~~ 1:211FJ · 3 

l~.265 

WILLIAM »:)WE DAVIS 
OIHfeCTtll\ 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ EFFECTIVm DATE OF SUSPENSION 
POSTPONED, 

In the Matte~ or P1mo1p11nary 
F~oo~edings ag~inst 

a .. '~01,')G· ui ·rn:: NEUL.S 

) 

) 
Hb! _ n _ gi ,gj·- • _ - _ .-

T /a F~IVI~R VIF.~W INN . ) 
I1oute #'al~, St®phentglburig .. ) 
Mans f 1~ :id Towrrnh1p.. · 
PO Wa~h1ngton R,D~, N~ J,, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Oonsump~ ) 
t1on L1oen~rn 0""'13., 1~rnued by the ') 
TowrH'.Jh1·p Oomm1tt~~ of· the Township . 
or l'll©l,nst1~1d ~ ): 

' 

49»4?5 
960 

~~?,~~ 
~ t.b,J 

i,on 
:5191 ;5 
i ~ ~~IB 
2 .• ?.'.)? 

~s .. 01~0 
1 i11.·1~ 

An gr•d~J:l h~v~.niJ: been ~nteried hsre1n on July 16, 1956, 
~usp~n~ing ctetend@,nt ·~ 11c~n~e for a period or 25 days~ cormnen­

- cing ~re :2;00 ~~m, July~:;,, 19;6, and te:i.--·minating at 2;00 ailmw 
Augw~t 17 ,_ lg56; and 

It ~l?'P~axring that th~ €\-nnu§.l pionio and outihg; o!' thei 
Haakett~town Mooae Olub·i~ ~ohsdulect to be held' at tfie defend~ 
Q./nt 'rJ ~w@mi~HH~ on Sunday, Ausi.tmt l~~ 1956, '~ri.d that numer1ous 
1nrio~H~nt P~Lr1~C!ntJ woulct b~ in~onven1e110.ed by the ~uspens1on of 
tn~ _J.icemrn on tHi1d da t~ s . 

It is, on thi~ 23:rd day or July;! 1956 _. 

ORJ)JJ;MD that the su~pens1on now in effect shall be lifted 
.r:rom l~ ;00 ·o 'olook noon on Sund.GL.y,,. Au.gus·t~ 12, 1956, u.nt1.1 2 :OO 

_1.m; Au1u1t 13a 1956, at whioh time the suspension shall be 
:re ins ta. ted and. ~ont 1nua in e rt"e,rt unt 11 ~2 : ob a ,m" August 18, 1956 ~ 

'•.-; 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dir•eoto:r. · 
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9. DISCIPLINJ\HY PHOCD:EDINGB - ~rnn:~:~:.; r_ro MINOH~.) - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOH 10 DAYS; LE~:rn 5 POH PLE/\. 

In the Mntter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

. Le HOY J • HJ\BBAHri' 
T/a. HOY'S HIGHSIDE INN 
Route #10 - Canfield ·Avenue 
Handolph Township, Box 185 
PO Succasunna, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Het_ail Consump­
tion License C-2, issu~d by the 
Township Committee of -Handolph 
Township. 

) 

) 

) 

') 

) 
~-~~-~--------~---~---~~-----~---~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

LeRoy J. Habbart, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY- THE_ DIRECTOR: 

Defend'ant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that on 
June 15, 1956 and on divers d.ays prior thereto, he sold, served 
and delivered and allowed, permitted and sufferad the sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to a minor, and:per­
mitted said minor to conswne such beverages in and upon his ' 
licensed premises, in violation of. Rule 1 of State Regulations 
No. 20. 

Acting upon information obtained from the Chief of Police 
at Wharton, ABC agents obtained a sworn statement from Jack W~ 
--- (age 20) wherein it appears· that on June 15, 1956, he pur­
chased, was served with and consumed about six glasses of beer 
in defendant's licensed premises and that· he was served beer. on 
four or five previous occasions; that on all of such occ~sions 
he was not questioned or asked to sign any written representation 
as to his age. 

On June 26, 1956, Jack directed ABC agents to defendant's 
-licensed premises and identified the licensee as the pers~n who 
h~d serv~d him the beer on each of the afor~s~id occasions. Tha 
licensee admitted to the agents that _such was ·the fact, explaining 
that Jack appeared to him to be over twenty-one years of age. 
The agents report that in their qpinion, Jack's appeararrce is 
that of a minor. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall sus­
pend defendant's license for-. ten days, the minimum suspension 
imposed for the sale of alcoholic beverages, to a twenty-year-old 
minor. Re Hunt & Manzo, Bulletin 1121, Item 10. Five days will 
be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspen­
sion of five days. 

AccordihglyJ it isJ on this 31st day of July, 1956, 

ORDERED that P1enary Retail Consumption License C-2, issued. 
by_ the Township Committee of the Township of ~andolph to LeRoy J~ 
Habbar·t, t/a H~y's Higrhside Inn, Route //"10 - Canfield Avenue, 
Randolph Township be and the same is hereby suspended for a 
period of five (5j daysJ commencing at 2:00 a.m. August 6, 1956, 
and terminating at 2:00 a6m. August 11, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director'., 
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IO ... DISC IPLINAHY PHOC'EEDINGS. - SALE AT. LESS r_rnAN P'.fUC'E LISrrED . 
IN MINIMUM CONSUMEH H.ESA1£. PRICE Lisrr - PRIOR HECOHD NOT' 
C'C)NSI.J)EHED BECAUSE. OF Ll\PSE' OP rrIME - LICENSE SUSJPE.NDED 
FOH 10 D.f\ YS J· LESS 5 FOH PLEA •. 

In the M~tter of Disciplinary 
Proc·eed.±ngs a&;ainst 4

• 

JwUIS SUDOL· 
rr/a 3' COHNEHS TAVERN . 
92 Locust Avenue 

) 

) 

) 

Wallington, N. J .. ;; ) 
·Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
.tion License C-1, issued by the · - )· 
Borough Council of the Borough 
of Wallington~ . ) 
-----•----------~---------------~-L 

.-Loui.s Sudo.l,· Defendant-licens.ee, p_iJ.o se. · 

CONCLUSIONS 
"AND' ·eYRDEJ~ 

·Dora P. Rothschild, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY ·THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has ple'aded guilty to a charge alleging that 
he sold .an alcoholic beverage at less than the price listed 
in the Minimwn Consumer Resale Price List then in effect, in 
violation of Rule 5 of State .Regulations No. 30. 

; 

On June 28 1 1956j at about 4:00 p.m., Louis Sudol; the 
licensee, sold a 4/5 quart bottle· of Seagram•s.v. o. Canadian 
Whlsky to an ABC agent for the sum of $6.oo. The minimum 
consumer price then in effect for the it.em in question was 
$6.15 and Sudol verbally ac1mowledged at the time, and has 
since reiterated in his letter entering the plea, that he was 
aw9,re that such was the correct price. : · 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
April 7, 1942, the then Commissioner s~spended a license held 
by him for other premises for two days ·for a mislabeled.beer 
tap violation. Re Sudol_,· Bulletin 501·; Item 9. This dis-_ 
.similar violation which occurred more than five year ago will 
not be considered in fixing the penalty· herein. Re Parlake, 
Inc., Bulletin li21, Item 5o I shall Suspend defendant's 
license for a period o.f ten days for the violation 'herein 
involved, with five days remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of· five days .. \ Re Levine, Bulletin 
1104_, Item_S. · 

I 

A cc ording-ly,, it . is , on this 23rd ~ay of July; 1956, 
l. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conswnption License C-1, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Bopough of Wallington to 
Louis Svdol, t/a 3 Corners Tavern, 92 Lpcust Avenue, Wallin~ton, 
be and the same is hereby·susperided for!~ period of five (5J 
days, conunencing at 3:00 a.m. July 30, 1956, and terminating at 
3:00 a.m. August 4, 1956. · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
, Director. 
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ll• DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ..... SALES TO MINORS 
. SUS PENDED FOH 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA. 

In; the Matter of· Disciplinary . 
Froc·eedings-· against 

ALMA E. KRUGEL 
'r/a KRUGEL 'S BEER GARDEN 
Longwood Lake 
Jefferson Township 
PO Oak Ridge, N., Jo·,. 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of' Plenary Reta:Ll Consump-. 
tion License C-9, issued by the ) 

·Township Com~ittee of the Township 
of-Jeffer~on~ ) 
---~~~----~--------~-------~----~--
Alma E. Krugel, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

l' 

LICENSK 

C'IZHJ.C.LUS IONS: 
A.ND: 0 RDEJR{ 

Edward.F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
- on June 2-1, 1956 and on divers days prior thereto, she sold,· 
served and deli~ered and permitted the sale, service and 
delivery of alcoholic beverages to two minors and permitted 
said" minors to. constune such beverages in ~nd upon her licensed 
premises, in violation of Rule l of State Regulations No. 20. 

Acting upon information received from the Chief of Police 
of Whartbn, ABC asents obtained_ two sworn statements, one. from 
Wayne --- (a~e 18), dated June 26, 1956, and the other. from 
Norwood --- ·~age 20), dated June 27, 1956. Both minors state 
that on- June 21, 1956, they entered defendant 1s licensed premises 
at about 9:00 p.in. and depart~d about 10:00 p.m.; that they each 
ordered and consumed. two bottles of beer served to them by the ' 
licensee; ·that Wayne also purchased a case.of beer from the 
defendant for off-premises use, for whic.h he paid $5.10; that on 

-previous occasions during the past two months they each consumed 
beer on the licensed premises; and that at no time were they 
ever questioned by the licensee about their·ages& 

On June 26', 1956 _, Wayn_e _directed ABC agents to the- . 
licensed premis e"s located at Longwood Lake, Jefferson Township, 
and identified Alma E .. Kruge·1, -the licensee~ as the person from 
whom he on June 21, 1956 purchased the beer. On June· 27, 1956 
Norvvood led ABC agents to the aforesaid licensed premises and 
identified the licensee as the p~rson who on June· 21, 1956 sold 

·and served Wayne and him the beer~ :The licensee admitted the 
aforesaid sales of ·beer on June 21, '1956, and admitted that she 
dfd not question the minors about their ages. 

Def~ndant has no prior adjudicated record. The minimum 
penalty_fo~ sale of alcoholic beverages to an 18-year-old minor 
subsequent to· January 16, 1956 is fifteen days. Re Vecchione J 

Bulletin 1113, Item 2$ I shall suspend defendant's license -
for -fifteen days. Five days will be remitted-for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension:of ten day~& 

( --
Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of July, 1956, 

ORDERED that ~lenary Retail Consumption Licehse C-9, _ 
issued by the Township. Committee of the Township· of Jefferson 
to Alma E ~ Kruge 1, t/a Kruge 1 1 s Beer Garden,, Longwood lake, 

. ' .. 

.f 
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Je f ferison 'J~ownsh:tp, be ·and the same is herieby Bus pended <for• a 
period of ten (10) cl~.:lys, cornmencine; l·lt 3:00 a.m. July 31, 1956·, 
and t~nninating at 3:00 a.m. August 10, 1956. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUS PENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5·FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary )" 
Proceedings against 

I. WIDES & SONS, INC. 
228-230 Englewood Avenue 
Englewood, N. J., 

) 

) 

) ' Holder of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-2, for the 1955-56 
and 1956-57 licensing periods, I ) 
issued by the Common Council of the 
City of Englewood. ) 
~--~----------~~~-----~-~------~~---

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

I. Wides & Sons, Inc., D~fendant-licensee, by Robert Wides; 
President. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of· Alcoholic 
Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging 
that on June 12, 1956 and on divers days prior thereto it 
sold, served and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered· 
the sale;- service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly 
or indirectly; to a minor, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulations Noo 20. 

Acting upon information obtained from the Teaneck Police 
Department, ABC agents obtained a signed sworn statement from 
Robert M~ ---, age 18, vvherein he states that he purchased 
alcoholic beverages at defendant's licensed premises on seven 
or eight occasions, the first being about Christmas 19550 On 
such first occasion, he was· questioned about his age and dis­
played a draft card, not his own, which card evidenced that 
the person .named therein was over twerity-one years of age.' The 
last occas.ion ori which he purchased al,coh9lic beverage.s at the 
premises was on June l~, 1956 at about' 7:00 p.m. when he pur·"'! 
chased two cans of beer without.any further questioning as to 
his age. A minor companion_ who remained outside--on this occa­
sion says in ·a sworn statement that hel observed Robert emerge 
from the licensed premises with such two cans of ·beero 

Robert Wides gave the agents a sworn statement wherein 
he states that he probably sold the two cans of beer to Robert· 
on June 12 J 1956 but that he is not sure; that he' did not ques.­
tion R6bert as to his age on such occasion because he had 
questioned him once before and was sho~n a draft card.6f a male 
over twenty-one years of age; that he never sold to any of 
Robert's friends 2.nd macie Robert personally carry out the pur- · 
.chases of alcoholic beverages to avoid trouble. Stanley J. Wides, 
secretary-treasurer of the corporate-licensee, in a sworn·state-
ment admitted that he sold alcoholic beverages to Robert on 
various occasions relying upon the display of a dr~ft card; 
that he always made sure when Robert was with other people· that 
Robert c~rried the beer out ~nd also paid for it himself o 

I have carefully read the licensee is-letter .accompanying 
the plea se.tting forth alleged mitigating ciPcumstances. Theretn 
it is assefted that when Robert ·r1~st c~me into the premises, 



PAGE ~-6 
' ~ ~ . BULLE'i1IN 1'i30 

.. 

!~~ '. i 

tl:)} ~naJ{;e .do·uhil:Y -s·ure J 'he was asked for id.entificatlon and_pro­
,G.11.:lce .. d :bhe aro~resaid draft card. 'I1l:1is is the sum -and s,ub$,tanqe 
~f what is urged in mitigation, aside-from representations a~. 
to the good character of those interested in the ~orporate ~ 
licensee and their rigid observance of the law and regulations 
in the conduct of their licensed business" ·~-;· (·., 

r J : ; 

It is.to be observed that the agents report that ijobert 
~efinitely appears to be about eighte~n years of age, which­
probably led to the inquiry as to his age made by the licensee 
when he first.appeared in its establishment"· 

I have had occasion· recently to point out what has here­
tofore been said ti~e and time again -- that one of the essential ' 
requisites necess~ry to establish· a deferise to a sale to a min9r 
is-~ written representation as to his age, signed by the minor, 
as provided by law~ Re M .. L .. C. Corporation, Bulletin 1115, Item 
3; Re Giordano, Bulletin 1087, Item 2. As I stated in 
Re Wedeme~er, Bulletin 1050~ Item 8: 

"Experience in cases similar to this indicates that 
for some reason licensees or their agents are r~luctant to 
'embarrass'· a minor by requiring him to reduce to writing 
his name, age and address. If licensees are willing to use 
their own methods of determining the age of a minor, rather· 
than follow the statute, they do so at their peril and musti 
accept the consequences of their own neglect. It ~ould · 
appear no more difficult for the licensee to follow t~e 
statutory requirement~or having the patron-sign a represen­
tation of his age than asking him to produce a draft card, 
driver's l_icense or· similar document for the licensee's pur­
ported examinatioti. Where the licensee fqllows the statutory. 
method, there is·always the desirable and substantial possi­
bility that the patron_, if a minor,. will refuse to ·commit 
himself to writing and will leave the establishment." 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated reco_rd. The minimum 
susp.ensio~ imposed for an unaggravated sale of alcoholic bever- · 
ages to an eighteen-year-Dld minor after January 16, 1956 is 
fifteen days. Re Martin, Bulletin 1107, ·Item 9. I shall sus­
pend defendant's license for fifteen days and remit five days 
for· the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, ·it is, on this 23rd day of July, i956, 

ORDERED«that Plenary .Retail Distribµtion License· D-2, for 
·the 1956-57 licensing period, _1s·sued by the Common Council of 
the ·city of EngJ.e.wood to· I. Wides & Sons, Inc., 228-230 Englewood 
Avenue, Englewood be and the same is hereby suspended for a · 
perio.d of ten. (10) days, commencing at 9:00 a .. mq July 30, 1956, 
and terminating _at 9 :00 a .• m. August 9, 1956., 

--1f~~~ 
William Howe Davis , ~ 

Director 


